first scenario (Scenario #1) achieved a score of 0.98% testing accuracy with an execution

time of 563.301 sec which is a promising result. Then, the model was evaluated using the

evaluation metrics mentioned in the earlier section. The optimal hyperparameter and the

evaluation metrics of the proposed model are described as follows.

Figure 4-3: Scenario #1 Evaluation value

49

Figure 4-4: Confusion metrics for scenario #1

Figure 4-5: Accuracy calculation code snipet

 Accuracy : 0.977

Figure 4-6: Precision calculation code snippet

Precision : 0.933

Figure 4-7: Recall calculation code snippet

Recall: 0.996

Table 4-7: The proposed model result summary

Proposed Model Result Summary

Execution time 563.301 sec

Training accuracy 0.9761

Validation accuracy 0.9773

Testing accuracy 0.9772

50

Experiment Scenarios Summery

The process of building a deep learning model requires repetitive experiments because the

optimal value of the parameter and hyperparameter have a great impact on the performance.

To select the best performing model of CNN given scenarios were used for experimentation.

Table 4-8: Scenario summary

Scenarios Scenarios 1 Scenarios 2 Scenarios 3 Scenarios 4 Scenarios 5

Learning rate 0.1  0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Activation

Function

Sigmoid Softmax Sigmoid Sigmoid Sigmoid

Loss function Binary

Cross-

entropy

Binary Cross-

entropy

Binary Cross-

entropy

Binary Cross-

entropy

Binary

Cross-

entropy

Epoch 10 20 10 10 20

Batch Size 32 32 32 32 32

Dataset Split 80 % - 20 % 80 % - 20 % 80 % - 20 % 90 % - 10 % 90 % - 10 %

Dense Layer 256 64 64 64 64

Output Execution

Time

563.301 Sec 68.1245 Sec 605.537 Sec  623.470 Sec 1153.151

Sec

Training

Accuracy

0.9761 % 0.260 % 0.970 % 0.977 % 0.978%

Validation

Accuracy

0.9773 % 0.301 % 0.958 % 0.978 %  0.978 %

Testing Accuracy 0.9772 % 0.301 % 0.958 % 0.978 % 0.978

Scenario   1

Figure 4-8: Scenario 1 visualization

51

Scenario 2

Figure 4-9: Scenario 2 visualization

Scenario 3

Figure 4-10: Scenario 3 visualization

Scenario 4

Figure 4-11: Scenario 4 visulization

52

Scenario 5

Figure 4-12: Scenario 5 visulization

One of the ways to find out whether the ML or DL models are overfitted, underfitted, or

fitted is to generate the training and validation graph. The graph provides information in a

way that the training and validation graph has a huge graph the model most likely overfitted,

and it required some technique to solve the problem. On the other hand, if the gap between